

No. 08—205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR POLITICAL
ACCOUNTABILITY AND THE CAROL AND LAWRENCE
ZICKLIN CENTER FOR BUSINESS ETHICS RESEARCH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Michael T. Liburdi
James A. Ahlers
PERKINS COIE
BROWN & BAIN P.A.
2901 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 351-8000
mliburdi@perkinscoie.com
jahlers@perkinscoie.com

Karl J. Sandstrom
Counsel of Record
Andrew H. Werbrock
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-6600
ksandstrom@perkinscoie.com
awerbrock@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IS ESSENTIAL TO AN EFFECTIVE CORPORATE COMPLIANCE PROGRAM	5
A. Federal Law Prohibits Direct Corporate Spending in Connection with a Federal Election.....	6
B. Distinguishing Prohibited Corporate Election Activity from Protected Speech Requires Care.....	8
C. To Assure Compliance, a Corporation Must be Aware of Electioneering Communications Paid in Whole or in Part with Corporate Funds.....	11
II. IN ADDITION TO COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE SERVES OTHER IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS	14
A. Disclosure Provides the Public with Valuable Information to Assess Corporate Political Involvement	16

B.	Disclosure Discourages Use of Corporate Funds for Political Causes Not Approved by Shareholders.....	21
C.	Disclosure Enables Shareholders and Directors to Oversee a Company's Political Involvement	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	15, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 6, 14, 22
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Citizens Club for Growth, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-1851 (RMU) (D.D.C. filed Sept. 19, 2005)	4
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	passim
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 9

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	passim
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	16
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	18, 20
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<i>R.I. Affiliate, Am. Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Begin</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.R.I. 2006)	16
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 166 P.3d 1174 (Wa. 2007)	20
Statutes and Regulations	Page(s)
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act	
§ 201	2, 3
§ 201(a)	3
§ 203	2
11 C.F.R. § 100.57	4

Statutes and Regulations (cont'd)	Page(s)
11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a)	9
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	4, 8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(a)-(c)	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1)	7, 9
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b)(3)	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.15	8, 10
72 Fed. Reg. 72,899	8, 9
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)-(ii)	7, 9
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)-(ii)	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	7
2 U.S.C. § 437(d)	6
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)	10
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	3, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	7, 9

Other Authorities and Sources	Page(s)
Aaron Bernstein, <i>When Political Giving Doesn't Pay: Investor Groups Want Greater Board Oversight & Disclosure of the Political Contribution Process</i> , DIRECTORSHIP, June 1, 2008	13, 23
Center for Political Accountability, <i>Open Windows: How Codes of Conduct Regulate Corporate Political Spending and a Model Code to Protect Company Interests and Shareholder Value</i> , 2007.....	5, 24
Center for Political Accountability, <i>Political Disclosure Tops 50 Companies</i> , May 28, 2008	13
Jeanne Cummings, <i>Investors Seek Clarity on Campaign Giving: Pressure Grows on Corporations to Improve How They Disclose and Track Political Donations</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, April 5, 2006	11, 12, 23
Bruce F. Freed & Karl J. Sandstrom, <i>Political Money: The Need for Director Oversight</i> , THE CONFERENCE BOARD, EXECUTIVE ACTION SERIES NO. 263, April 2008	12, 24
General Counsel's Report # 2, Federal Election Commission MUR # 5365 (Club for Growth, Inc.) (July 5, 2005)	4
Sanjay Gupta and Charles W. Swenson, <i>Rent-Seeking by Agents of the Firm</i> , 46 JOURNAL OF LAW AND ECONOMICS 253 (April 2001).....	23

Other Authorities and Sources (cont'd) Page(s)

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 8B2.1
(2008).....24

William S. Laufer, *Corporate Bodies and Guilty
Minds: The Failure of Corporate Criminal Liability*
(2008)4
